
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEEING  
 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th September 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Capital Investment Strategy (Pages 3 - 39) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 

Debbie Jenkins, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Mandy King, David Whitworth, Jason Wood and 
Joanna Young 
 

 
 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding, Colin Hartley, Tricia Heath, Cary Matthews and 

Stewart Scothern 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 2nd November 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Capital Investment Strategy 

10 November 2020 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide Budget and Performance Panel with details of the draft Capital Investment Strategy 
and its accompanying appendices as presented to Cabinet 27th October 2020. This will enable 
the panel to consider and comment on the draft proposal ahead of formal presentation to 
Council in accordance with the Council’s constitution. 
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the panel considers the draft Capital Investment Strategy presented to 

Cabinet 27th October 2020, making any comments and recommendations 
considered necessary for Cabinet to consider in line with the Council’s 
constitution. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council recognises the longer term need to balance the use of its capital resources 

to contribute to wider investments that deliver against its Priorities such as regeneration 
of the local economy and projects that deliver wider social returns such as housing and 
green energy. The Council is moving towards a more commercial way of operating and 
recognises the need to invest on a commercial basis to achieve its aim of being more 
financially independent. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget & Policy Framework) requires 

that when a new or existing strategy is being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Budget and Performance Panel have an opportunity to comment. If it 
considers it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting them 
to Council for consideration. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details  
 
2.1  The Capital Investment Strategy has been developed to include all Capital Investments 

made by the Council particularly around Economic Regeneration, those which deliver 
a Social Return such as housing, those which generate an income including property 
investment, support the Council’s Carbon Zero + strategy, or provide for Operational 
Service Delivery. It covers the period 2020 to 2024 and reflects both the aspirations of 
Funding the Future and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
2.2 The Strategy will form a key part of the Council’s overall Corporate Budget Planning 

and will provide a framework for the Council to consider a wide range of capital 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

investments which support the Council’s stated Priorities and Outcomes. Key to the 
strategy is ensuring that robust governance processes are in place, full business case 
assessments are made and that the associated risks are minimised and so maintains 
links to other key strategic documents. 

 
2.3  The draft Capital Investment Strategy and supporting appendices are included at 

Appendix A of this report. 
 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Following consultation with this Panel, and with the agreement of Cabinet, Officers aim 

to provide a series of briefing sessions with open invitations to both Officers and 
Members in November. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
None.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal Services has been consulted on this report and has no further comments.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
However, the proposed levels and areas of capital investments will require borrowing and 
other associated costs. Financial due diligence and assessment will ensure that all the 
appropriate costs are considered for each proposal. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
None directly fr
[...]
above, 
underpinned by the processes, skills and capacity, and monitoring through which desired 
outcomes can be delivered. 
 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet recommends that this draft of the Capital Investment Strategy and the 
associated appendices included at Appendix A be sent to the Budget & Policy Panel for 
review. An updated version taking account of comments received should be considered by 
Cabinet, prior to being recommended for adoption by Full Council into the Budget & Policy 
Framework 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

The proposed Capital Investment Strategy supports the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
 

Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital  Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

 
 

Details of Consultation 

The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget & Policy Framework) requires that when 
a new or existing strategy is being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Budget and Performance Panel have an opportunity to comment. If it considers it appropriate, 
Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting them to Council for consideration. 
 

Legal Implications 

The Council has the legal power to acquire, use and dispose of land principally under the 
Local Government Act 1972 and other Acts which give the Council powers to acquire land 
for a particular purpose. In accordance with section 120(1), Local Government Act 1972, 
the Council has the power to acquire any land where it is for the purposes of (a) any of its 
statutory functions or (b) for the benefit, improvement or development of its area. 
 
If the Council decides to dispose of land, there is a legal requirement to obtain best value 
(with very limited exceptions) 
 
Depending on the nature of the particular type of property concerned, there may be other 
statutory requirements or procedures to be undertaken before any acquisition, appropriati
[...]
e Lancaster City Council boundaries are relatively small and so the opportunities 
for certain types of investments may not be readily available. It is recommended that 
where possible the Council focusses its efforts on investments inside the Council 
boundary but where this is not possible that the investment boundary be extended to 
include Lancashire, Barrow and South Lakeland. 
 
The portfolio as a whole will be risk managed through regular (quarterly) reviews of 

performance and annual valuations. Each asset is reviewed on an annual basis in 

order to review its performance, investment requirements and whether it should 

remain in the portfolio. 

 

Page 15



APPENDIX A 

7. THE PRUDENTIAL FRAMEWORK AND INVESTMENT GUIDANCE 
 

This strategy seeks to promote capital investments that are clearly aligned with the 

Council’s priorities particularly around projects that provide long term support for local 

businesses through regeneration and those that are able to deliver a social return such 

as housing or to help address the climate emergency. 

 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (the 

Code) and Investment Guidance (the Guidance) issued by The Ministry of Housing 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 
In February 2018 the Secretary of State issued new guidance on Local Government 
Investments (the Guidance), which widened the definition of an investment to include 
all the financial assets of a local authority as well as other non-financial assets held 
primarily or partially to generate a profit. This wider definition includes investment 
property portfolios as well as loans made to wholly owned companies or associates, 
joint ventures or third
[...]
estments priorities reflect Council priorities and are supported by a long term financing plan. 

 
Decision Making 

8. The CSG is a Member and Officer working group and as such is only advisory and does not have any 
formal decision-making authority. Following consideration of each business case it may make 
recommendations to budget holders in relation to due diligence costs and other matters. It may also 
make final recommendations to Cabinet regarding each proposal. It also ensures that necessary 
consultation is carried out with Cabinet, relevant Portfolio Holders, Management Board, and relevant 
Directors as part of the decision-making process. Any proposal that is outside the approved budget 
and policy framework will be referred to Cabinet or Council in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
The role of Scrutiny Committee Members 

9. The Chairs of both Budget & Performance Panel and Overview & Scrutiny form part of CSG. The 
early involvement of scrutiny at the pre-decision stage will allow them to add value by informing a 
decision rather than an after-the-event critique under the traditional process. This intention and their 
active involvement do not remove or negate the right to call in any decision made by Cabinet in this 
area. 

Page 37



APPENDIX 5 
 
 
Key Outcomes 

10. The key outcomes from the CSG are: 
a) An effective Capital Programme optimising the capital investment resources within the Council 

Plan. 
b) Strategic property management ensuring full optimisation of Council property assets, maximising 

income and return and reducing expenditure where possible but ensuring assets are well 
maintained. 

c) Enhanced long term planning of capital investment, better use and management of property 
assets, and accountability. 

d) The integration of the Capital Investment Strategy in line with Council priorities as set out in the 
Council Plan. 

Page 38



APPENDIX 6 

Governance & Decision-Making Flowchart 

 

 

Capital Investment
Opportunit

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  10TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 
Merv Evans (substitute for Debbie Jenkins), Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, 
Mandy King, David Whitworth, Jason Wood and Joanna Young 

  
 Also in Attendance:- 

 
Councillor Erica Lewis  Leader of the Council 
Councillor Anne Whitehead Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Debbie Jenkins  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Duggan and seconded by Councillor Dant and agreed that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 be agreed as a correct record.   
 
It was noted that the minutes would be signed by the Chair when the minute book was 
available.   
 

18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

20 CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Lewis, Leader of the Council and Councillor Whitehead, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility, were in attendance for this item.   
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report that provided details of the draft Capital 
Investment Strategy and its accompanying appendices as presented to Cabinet on 27th 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

October 2020.  This enabled the Panel to consider and comment on the draft proposal 
ahead of formal presentation to Council in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  
 
It was noted that the Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget and Policy 
Framework) required that when a new or existing strategy was being considered, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Budget and Performance Panel had an opportunity 
to comment.  If it then considered it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals 
before submitting them to Council for consideration.   
 
Councillors asked a number of questions regarding the Strategy, including the following: 
 

 Commercial aspects and how success could be judged; 

 Why there is no criteria for success; 

 Profitability and social values; 

 Need for clarity and expected outcomes; 

 How the Panel could monitor and the need for KPIs; 

 Returns on investments; 

 The need to review commercial property in the light of the recession and the 
impacts on tenants; 

 Investment in the local economy; 

 Need for an evaluation system; 

 Requirement for a balanced scorecard; 

 Procurement Strategy, social value elements and work that that could be applied 
and transferred to this Strategy; 

 How the Council can move forward and not lose out on opportunities; 

 Queries regarding investments outside of the district; 

 How the Council review external resources and consultants; 

 How absorbed costs are managed; 

 Progress on the investment worksheet.   
 
 
The Chair advised that if individual Members wished he would collate their individual 
Member ideas, input and recommendations for consideration by the Cabinet Member 
Responsible Councillor Whitehead.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Dant and seconded by Councillor Young:- 
 
“That before the Capital Investment Strategy is considered by Council, the issue of the 
social value matrix is clarified to ensure that there is some attempt to show how social 
value is going to be measured or judged and how this is going to be considered in relation 
to economic value and that a balanced scorecard be included as part of this Investment 
Strategy document.”   
 
Councillor Wood moved the following amendment which was seconded by Councillor 
King:- 
 
“That the Panel asks, in the spirit of the recommendations, that the recommendation be 
re-phrased to ask whether Cabinet and/or Councillor Whitehead consider having the 
social value matrix accompany the Strategy if possible.”   
 
Councillors then voted on the amendment which was lost with 4 votes for and 5 against.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members then voted on the substantive motion, with 5 Members voting for the substantive 
motion, 3 against with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be 
carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That before the Capital Investment Strategy is considered by Council, the issue of the 
social value matrix is clarified to ensure that there is some attempt to show how social 
value is going to be measured or judged and how this is going to be considered in relation 
to economic value and that a balanced scorecard be included as part of this Investment 
Strategy document. 
 
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


